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From: Rick Selan <penguins21 @ea.rr.com:
Subject: Grlevance to be filed agalnat YNG Secretary for Obstruction and Cover Up of Grigvances.
Date: February 10, 2007 10:36:29 PM PST

To: DeDe Audet <ddaudet@comcast net», Deanna Stevenson <Deanna.stevenson@lacily.orgs, Mark L
<Mark Lewis@lachy.org> ty.org>, Mark Lewts

To: Dede Audet, VNC Prasident
Deanne Stevenson/ Mark Lewis, DONE

Dear Ms. Audet, Plaage respond to my concerns why there Is no treasurer's report posted on the VNG
web site for the past two months? Secretary Raider advised me to contact you.

Were you aware Mr. Ralder was not accepting complaints and grievances for months although they
were gent to the fax number etated on the compiaint form? All of these complaints were filed with DONE
and a grievance against the GRVNC Secretary will be flled with DONE for his continued obstruction and
grievance(s) disappearance. Rather than again attempt to send anything to Mr. Raider, the Grievance will
be sent to VNC DONE Advocato Deanna Stevenson and her superior Mark Lewls. | will request Ms.
Stevansgon contact you.

If you remamber, Mr. Ralder also served as an obstructionist when he served as part of the cover up
of the "orchestrated event on December 8, 2005" that set up the entire chain involving VNC Education. As
you remember, this was orchestrated by lvan Spiegel who continues his work as appointed YNC Qutreach
Ofticor, no different than hle active days In the LAUSD Goad Ole' Boys and Girls Ciub. Mr. Ralder denied
to release the tape of the December 8, 2005 meeting until well after the "expletive deleted cover up
grievance " orcheatrated by appointed VNG Facilities Officer Dante Gacace and Grievance Chalr Richard

Myers was complete. That hearing was a disgrace to the NC Process and demonstrated how ifttie has
been accomplished in VNC.

Aiso why do VNC Education and YNC Qutreach not required to post their monthly meeting on the
maonthly calendar? Why does Outreach not even post an agenda or location for the January Outreach

meeting after Mr. Splegel came to education to get appraval for a meeting he would not acknowledge.
Peace. CARE. Rick Selan ‘

On Feb 10, 2007, at 10:03 PM, PHILIP RAIDER wrote:
Mr. Selan,

Please contact VNC President DeDe Audet re the Treagures position and the linanciai reports.

Phil Raider

Secretary, VNG

----- Criginal Message -----

From: Rick Selan

To: PHILIP RAIDER ; Deanna Stevanson ; Mark Lewis o o
Ce: gommunications@arvnc.org ; Palrice Lattimore : joedmurphy@earr.com ; Mark Lewis ; Thomas D. Carter ; Glona
Coleman ; Terra Mesina ; Petricia Villasenor ; Victoria minetta : Afuro Pifia ; Li, Grawford ; dsfevens@laspd.com ;
mmmmmﬂ@mmww i Ring -
assemblymember Nunez@assemblv.ca.ov ; Mayor Villaraigosa : Chos Williams ; Loren R, Grossman ; BiLRING ;
lewis wona | Karl Roseberd ; Karl Reighman ; Richard Feibusch ; Leila Jean Levi ; Helen & Bedt Falion ; Janet Revell-
Williams ; freechildren@sheslobal.nat ; Tom Price ; Steve Bar | Holly Tilson

Sent: Saturday, February 10, 2007 6:41 PM o :
$ubject: Re: \y/NC Education Commitiee Agenda Form submission REVISION TO SYNOPSIS ON OVERSIGHT OF

VEN-MAR/ FRIENDS OF WALGROVE GRIEVANGE TQ BE FILED

Dear Mr. Raider and VNC DONE Advocate Deanna Stevenson ( Mark Lewis), 2-10-07

&£d HdEvﬁ:SB LPPe £1 "9=4d PSLAS6EATE . "ON Xud v WOd4



From: Rick Selan <pengulng21@ca.rr.coms
Subject; Mr. Raider Admits Grievance Fax Numbers Were Never Changed
Date: February 14, 2007 12:41:05 AM PST
To: PHILIP RAIDER <phiiraider@man ¢o i

HHILIP RAIDER wrote:

Please note the information on the grievanee from has bean updated.
Thank you for bring this to our altention. | await your emails/faxes.

Fhil Raider
Secretary, YNG

~--- Original Message v=--
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From: Rick Selan <panguins21 @ca.rr.come
Subject: Re: another lllustration of OBSTRUCTION by VNC Secretary Philip Raider
Date: February 10, 2007 7:04:44 PM PST
To: Rick Selan <penguins21 @ca.r.com»

On Feb 10, 2007, at 7:.03 PM, Rick Sslan wrote:
Dear Secretary Raider and YNC DONE Advocate Stevenson,

The grievances have been forwarded to Deanna Stevenson at DONE who has forwarded them to VNC. The fax
number has not been changed as you state. | have just placed the the complaint form on this e-mail from the
VNC web sit for you and others to visualize. You never respond to grievances sent to this number on the VNC
Complaint Form, As stated below the fax number is the procedure when one does not get a reply. This is why
complainte have been sent to Deanna Stevenson at DONE. Please stop your ghstruction and your petty
games. From whom do you get your direction? A complaint will be filed against the VNC Secretary for

obstruction of sent grievances. If you have changed your fax number, place it on the complaint. Peace. CARE.
Rick Selan

PROCEDURE FOR COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE GAVNC

From the GRVNC Bylaws:

"Grievance: Any GRVNC Community Stakeholder who is adversely affected by a decision of the
GRVNC may submit a written Grievancs t6 any member of the Board ot Officers, The Board of
Officers (or a sub-committea thereof, if so designated by the Board) shall review the Grievance at
either a reqular Board of Qfficers meeting or a spegially called mseting. The complainant shall be
notified no less than four (4) days prior to this meeting in order that she/e may attend. The Board
shall resolve the Grievance of take appropriate action and shall advise the complainant of ite
determination.”

|. Complete Complaint Form

A complaint may be filed against the Grass Roots Venice Neighborhood Council by submitting a
“Complaint Form™ available from the GRVNC web page at www.grvic.org/Grievance. The GRVNG
complaint form may also be obtained by contacting the GRVNC Secretary via email at
secretary@grync.org or by calling the GRVNC Infoline at 310.399.5515.

I1. Submit Complaint Form

Submit a completed GRYNC Complaint Form to the GRVNC secretary by mail at P.O. Box 550,
Venice, CA 90294, and/or by fax to 310-399-4449 and/or by email 10: secretary@qrync.org.

i i in writi i int withi ks. If you do not
The secretary will notify you in writing upon receipt of your complaint within two weeks. Ii y
receive a written acknowledgement of your complaint, pleas_e ¢all the Department of Neighborhood
Empowerment at (213) 473-5391 or (21 4) 485-1360 for assistance.

You may also submit your complaint to any member of the GRVNC Board.
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On Feb 10, 2007, at 8:13 AM, PHILIP RAIDER wrote:

The VNC Fax number has been available and posted on the VNC web site
since November 2006 and | have received many other stakehoider
requesls via this fax number since then.

if your grievance has not been received, then please fax it to the fax
number listed oh the Contact page af the VNC web site and | will
email a confirnation when your fax is received.

----- Original Message -----
From: Rick Sglan

To: PHILIP RAIDER ; Deanna Stevenson ; Mark Lewis . communications@arvne.org ; Patrice Lattimore ; Tema.
Messing ; vedmurhy@ca,m.com

Ce: Gloria Coleman ; Patricia Villasenor ; Victoria minefta ; Arure Pina ; Li. Crawford ; dstevens@laspd.com ;
Ldelgadllln@attuam_g scoolev@lacountvda,org ; Marcus Castain ; senalor romero@sen.ca.gov ;
ﬂi&_hmmmmnmo_v Mavor Villaraigosa ; Chris Willirgs ; Loren R. Grogsman ; Bil Ring ;

» Thomas D. Carer ; Kart Rogeberg ; Karl Reichman ; Richard Febusch ; Leila Jean Levi ; Helen & Bedt
Eallon ; !:IQJJy_IlLag.n Janet Revell-Williams ; freechildren@shcalobal.net ; Tom Price ;. Steve Bar

Sent: Friday, February 09, 2007 2:33 PM

Subject: Re: VNG Education Committee Agenda Form submission REVISION TO SYNOPSIS ON QVERSIGHT OF
VEN-MAR/ FRIENDS OF WALGROVE GRIEVANCE TO BE FILED

Dear Mr. Raider, Mr. Myers, and Joe D. Murphy,

What is the point to send a complaint to VNG if they are never reeponded to ? Why did you not
forward those complaints to the new indlvidual in charge of handling complaints? If you had
character and integrity you would share the number and the date the change went into effect. You
and M. Myers are responsible for not sending a reply regarding the grievance for no one from VNC
had sent notification to members that that the grievance form was altered. When was this
announcement made at VNC and where is it posted in the minutes? If 1 dio not get a reply by
Februaryr 12, 2007, a grievance will be filed against you and Communications Officer Myers. Please
show respect for the stakeholders. You are not above the law. It appears you and Mr. Myers continue
as obstructionists to reform. Peace. CARE. Rick Selan

On Feb 9, 2007, at 8:26 AM, PHILIP RAIDER wrote:
Mr. Selan

If you check the VNG website you will find new fax contact information. Please use that fax number for all fax
communications in the future.

Sd WdBS:58 LBBC £T '9=4 PSLOS6ERTE . "ON Xud A oE



Thank you
Phil Raider, Secretary VNC

----- Onginal Message -----
From: Rick Selan

To: communications@arvnc.org ; PHILIP RAIDER ; Patrice Lattimers ; joedmurphy@ca mr.com ; Deanna
. Mark Lewis
Cc: Gloria Coleman - Terra Messina - Patricia Villaganar © Victoria minoHa - Artum Bifia - 11 Crousford ©
dstevens@laspd.com ; I ' Jai » scooley@lacountyda.org ; Marcus Castain
senator.romero@sen.ca.aov . mber Nyn . Mavor Villaraigosa ; Chii '
Lorep R, Grossman ; Bill Ring ; lewis wong ; Thomas D. Carter ; Karl Roseberq ; Karl Reichman ; Richard
Feibusch | Leila Jean Levi ; Helen & Bed Fallon ; Holly Tilson : Jacet Revell-Williams ;
freechildren@sbealobal.net ; Tom Poce ; Steve Barr

Sent: Friday, February 09, 2007 4:04 AM

Subject: Re: VNC Education Committee Agenda Form submission REVISION TO SYNOPSIS ON OVERSIGHT

OF VEN-MAR/ FRIENDS OF WALGROVE GRIEVANCE TO BE FILED

To:  Richard Myers, VNC Communications 2-9-07
Philip Raider, VNC Secretary

Joe D. Myers, VNC Grievance Chair ( Rules/ Elections)

Pattrice Lattimore ( Please share with 27 912 Commissioners)
¢c: Deanng Stevenson/ Mark Lewis, VNG DONE Advocate

Re: VNC GRIEVANCE 2-9-07

Mr. Myers and Mr. Raider,

As neither of you reply to receipt of grievances to VNC sent to Mr. Raider through his personal/ VNC
facsimite maching, | have sent a VNC Grievance to DONE VNC Advocate Deanna Stevenson and her
Superior Mark Lewis to address. | have requested that Ms. Stevenson contact me on receipt of the
grievance. No person nor organization is above the law. Why does VNC not reply to grievancas sent?
Peace. CARE. Rick Selan

On %eb 9, 2007, at 12:51 AM, Rick Selan wrote:

Penguin Educational Advocates (310) 396-5164
“Ubl Ignus eat?” 16815 Glyndon Ave.
Date: 02-09-07 Vehice, CA 90201

To: Ira Kasolow/ Eileen Pollack Erickson, VNG Appointed Ghirs
Mark Lewis/ Deanna Stevenson; DONE VNG Advocete

From: Rick Sslan, Educstionsal Advocate
Re: REVISED SYNOPSIS OF VEN MAR/ FRIENDS OF WALGROVE AGENDA ITEM

Dear Ms. Pollack Erickson and Mr. Kosolow, Appointed Chairs VNC Education

two of you lo unilaterally alter the by laws and ¢hange the date of the Standing VNG Education

Education Committee of 3 is a Standing VNC Committee?
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Thank you for your reply. Under what authority and where in the by VNC By Laws does it provide the

meeting? As well, why do you not place Education meetings on the VNG monthly calendar as the VNG
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A grievance will be filed tonight against VNC Education with DONE asking this same question. VNC
Outreach and Govenment Standing Committee under appointed Chair lvan Spiegel also does not
post meeting dates on the monthly calendar. There was no announcement nor was there any post nor
agenda for the January Standing Quireach Government Committee. This is no different than the

appointed chait's behavior as par of the LAUSD Good Ole Boys and Girls Club. This committee will be
included in the complaint.

| thank Ms. Grossman for bringing this issue to our attention. Please remove my previous synopsis of
request on Walgrove/ Yen Mar/ Friend of Walgrove Oversight and replace it with the synopsis written
below. As | discussed with DONE, the grievance will be sent through DONE as VNC only picks and
chooses what grievances they prefer to address. Also VNC does not send notification of arrival of
grievances as per VNC By Laws.

The grievance will be sent to Deanna Stevenson and Mark Lewis at DONE. Peace. Care. Rick Selan

On Feb 8, 2007, at B:36 AM, Loren R. Grossman wrote: )

How does the self-appointed gang of 3 ed subcomm get to unilaterally change dates & times of their
so-called standing committee, inc. failing to post this notice & minutes on the official vne website? is
this their version of accountability within their neighborhoed & city?

On Feb 7, 2007, at 3:39 PM, Eileen Pollack Erickson wrote:

This item will be added to the agenda of the next Education Gommittee meeting, which has been
moved from February 15th to the 22nd (same location as usual) due to a VNC Town Hall meeting on
the 15th.

Thank you,

Eileen Pollack Erickson

REVISED AGENDA ITEM

On 1 Feb 2007 08:36:30 -0000, info@arvyne.org <info@qgrvnc.org:> wrote:
A. Name of Project or Issue: : WALGROVE PARK AND COMMUNITY TRACK

B. Committee/Organization : EDUCATION
C.1 Your Name : RICK SELAN

G.2. Phone Number : 310-396-5164

C.3. Email Address ' penquing21 @ea rr.com

p. Brief Synopsis of Your Request/Project : For the past three years, Walgrove School / Ven Mar/
Friends of Walgrove have allegedly been involved in tand issues involving Prop K funds and the
coliection of community funds. The treasury totals a litie mors than $60,000

as of June, 2008.

Ven Mar/ Friends of Walgrove operate with less than ethical behavior with knowledge of their actions
apparently known and supported by CD 11, certain Board members of MVCC who are ieaders in Ven
Mar, and a "fixed group of LAUSD Administration”. These organizations have given commuhity
educators no reply regarding community’s right fo use Walgrove Park and Track since it was built .
Why does this park and track remains closed to sverything but bugs and weeds for the past three
years?
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Community students, parents and community members are denied access to the Park and Track
whlch Ven Mar -nformgd community would be opened on weekends, after school and school breaks :
no different than the kiddy park operated by an outside volunteer gatekeeper that is open.

Why does MVCC Vice Chair Tom Ponton, who aiso is a 912 Commissionar, place in writing that Ven

Mar -Friends of Walgrove is currently part of MVCC oversight yet it is not undsr VNC oversight as it is
shared boundary for both NC's?

Is it fact that Mr. Ponton is taking directions from the Office of CD 11 as reports some Mar Vista and
Venice residents? VNC Education rmust assist the residents gain access to a park and track built with
pubtic funds wnyj_qﬂm_agg“d_ ai h ren M r { Fri |

Why does Laurie Hansen, President of Friends of Walgrove, send out letters that Friends of
Walgrove Is a private organization? Why has Friends of Walgrove never posted a meeting date
in thelr history and what right does Laurie Hansen have to unilaterally decide that Friends of
Walgrove ie a private organization? |s she taking orders from the LAUSD Goed Ole’ Boys and
Girla Club rather than serve her local community?

E. Opposition: Is there any opposition to your request? If so, indicate who is opposing it: : None that
anyane will speak out on,

Submitted by (http:figrvnc.orafuser/0.) on Thu, 02!01 2007 - 12:36am
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